cities in the PRC brought by the strict pandemic control and lockdown measures as a result

of the resurgence of COVID-19 pandemic in various parts in the PRC in 2022, which

decreased the demand for new automobile purchases in certain regions in the PRC for the

year ended 31 December 2022. Our increased cost of inventories for the six months ended 30

June 2023 was in line with the growth in automobile retail and finance business.

Our cost of inventories to our revenue generated from sales of automobiles under

finance lease remained relatively stable at 81.4%, 81.1% and 81.2% for the years ended 31

December 2021, 2022 and the six months ended 30 June 2023, respectively.

As cost of inventories was the largest component of our cost of revenue, the following

sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of our cost of

inventories on our profit before tax during the Track Record Period. Fluctuations in our

cost of inventories are assumed to be 5% and 10% by reference to the historical fluctuations

during the Track Record Period, with other variables remained constant:

Changes in cost of inventories

+/– 5% +/– 10%

RMB’000 RMB’000

Decrease/increase in profit before tax

Year ended 31 December 2020 –/+ 15,295 –/+ 30,590

Year ended 31 December 2021 –/+ 31,668 –/+ 63,336

Year ended 31 December 2022 –/+ 29,780 –/+ 59,560

Six months ended 30 June 2023 –/+ 15,615 –/+ 31,229

Our depreciation expenses mainly represent the depreciation charge of our vehicles for

our automobile operating lease business. For the years ended 31 December 2020, 2021, 2022

and the six months ended 30 June 2023, our depreciation expenses amounted to RMB70.3

million, RMB88.2 million, RMB83.4 million and RMB43.5 million, representing 15.8%,

10.9%, 10.9% and 10.8% of our total cost of revenue and 53.0%, 61.2%, 66.1% and 70.8%

of our revenue generated from automobile operating lease for the corresponding

year/period, respectively. The increase in the amount of depreciation expenses for the

year ended 31 December 2021, as compared to the year ended 31 December 2020 was

primarily due to the average number of our operating lease vehicles increased from 3,885

units for the year ended 31 December 2020 to 4,873 units for the year ended 31 December